Group Company
Nominal amount Nominal amount

2019 2018 2019 2018
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities (33,352) (20,616) – –

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities (16,609) (17,588) 7,336 (8,499)

76 HIAP TONG CORPORATION LTD.
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2019

21 Financial risk management (cont’d)

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fi xed rate instruments

 The Group does not account for any fi xed rate fi nancial liabilities at fair value through profi t or loss.  Therefore, a

change in interest rates at the reporting dates would not affect profi t or loss.

 Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the end of the fi nancial year would have increased/(decreased)

profi t before tax by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign

currency rates, remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2019 and 2018.

Group Company
Profi t before tax Profi t before tax

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

31 March 2019
Variable rate instruments (166) 166 (73) 73

31 March 2018
Variable rate instruments (176) 176 (85) 85

 Foreign currency risk

 The Group is not exposed to signifi cant foreign currency risk as majority of its transactions, assets and liabilities are

denominated in Singapore dollar.

HIAP TONG CORPORATION LTD.
ANNUAL REPORT 2019 77

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2019

21 Financial risk management (cont’d)

 Accounting classifi cations and fair values

 The carrying amounts and fair values of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value

hierarchy are as follows.  It does not include fair value information for fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities not

measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

Carrying amounts Fair value

Note
Loans and
receivables

Other
fi nancial
liabilities Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total